
 

 

 
 

Item 1  Welcome  

Item 2  Declarations of Interest   

Item 3  Financial Planning 2024/25 (p 3-12) 

 Background – General Fund Revenue Budget 

 Autumn Statement 2023 

 Local Government Finance Settlement 

 Changes since November Scrutiny 

 Forecast Budget Gap 

 Dedicated Schools Grant 

 Budget Risks  

 CCTV Investment Proposal  

Item 4 Proposed Capital Programme 2024/25 (p 13-37) 

Item 5 Housing Revenue Account 2024/25 (p 37-48) 
 
 

 

Agenda 

 Budget Scrutiny Task Group 
Membership Cllrs Fisher (Chair), Hassan, Piddock, Mitchell, 

Robathan, Swaddle and Williams  

Date / Time 18:30, Thursday 25 January 2024 

Location Rooms 18:01-03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP  
 

Contact Clare O’Keefe, cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk  

mailto:cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Budget Scrutiny Task Group 25 January 2024

Financial Planning

Budget 2024/25

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 1



Overview
• Background -General Fund Revenue Budget

• Autumn Statement 2023

• Local Government Finance Settlement

• Changes since November Scrutiny

• Forecast Budget Gap

• Dedicated Schools Grant

• Budget Risks

• CCTV Investment Proposal

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 2



Background – General Fund revenue budget

• This budget position is updated following November’s Autumn Statement and 
the Provisional Local Government Settlement announced in late December

• Savings, pressures and investments reflect the outcome of November’s 
Budget Scrutiny Task Group meetings

• Temporary Accommodation remains the most significant pressure in the 
MTFP. This is projected to increase by £24.4m in 2024/25 (a further £18.2m 
since July) and a further £3.7m in 2025/26 – there is a risk this may increase 
further

• Following the Autumn Statement, the Office of Budget Responsibility updated 
its medium-term economic forecast. The budget position has been updated 
using their November 2023 updated forecasts

• The Provisional Settleme
[...]
443 2.205 5.204

Fees & Charges 0.000 (2.000) (2.000) (4.000)

Application of Reserve Funding (1.572) 1.072 0.500 0.000

Approved Savings:

Net Savings (20.136) (11.745) (9.845) (41.726)

Fairer Westminster investments:

Investments 7.472 (2.010) (1.639) 3.823

Application of Reserve Funding 0.852 4.043 1.654 6.549

Budget Gap 3.267 30.468 15.963 49.698

Note: the above does not take into account any decision on the level of council tax. Every 1% increase in CT raises an 

additional £656k. Regulations allow an increase of up to 4.99% (incl.2% for the Adults Social Care precept)

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 7



Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)

• Provisional 24/25 DSG allocation has increased by £5.045m or 2.7%

• Overall the schools block has reduced by 0.39% to £129.279m as a result of pupil numbers reducing by 512.5 to 16,745 

and the increase in per pupil funding of 2.7%. Once the Teachers Pay Additional Grant is taken account of the increase is 

3.5% per pupil.

• Early years funding increase of £3m or 24.7% includes funding for new entitlements for working families receiving 

benefits.

• Schools with falling rolls continue to be in a challenging budget position and the number and size of schools in a deficit 

position is increasing.  Schools in deficit are required to set a deficit recovery plan over 3 years and of the 14 schools 

currently in deficit, 6 are still working on their deficit recovery plans. 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 8



Budget Risks
The budget presents a balanced position for 2024/25, however, there are key risks that remain, and these are set out below

• Temporary Accommodation (TA) growth has been built into the MTFP based on several critical assumptions (see below). 

If these materialise differently, there is a risk that the allocated growth is not sufficient to contain the budget pressure. 

o Demand – households in TA to reach 3,650 by the end of 2024/25

o Supply – WCC acquisition programme to support 50% of all new TA demand

o Supply
[...]
00k) and 
WCC Client costs (£100k)

• Additional revenue budget to be funded by reserves in 24/25 and included in base budget thereafter

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 10



Budget Scrutiny Task Group

Proposed Capital Programme 
2024/25

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 11



Work completed to date

The final General Fund capital programme summary has been assessed 
after the following processes:

• New capital projects taken through November Budget Scrutiny Task 
Group meetings. A total of £57m is now included in the capital 
programme

• Review of impact of any strategic changes of existing projects

• A review of CIL & S106 balances & future projected sums to identify 
any additional resources available to support the programme

The capital programme is presented in the context of strategic direction 
and affordability of repayment of any borrowing requirement in the MTFP

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 12



New Capital Expenditure
• New capital expenditure was reviewed in detail as part of the 

October CRG meeting and as part of the Scrutiny budget review 
sessions in November.

• Total requirement reduced from £62m to £57m as part of that 
process

• Summary of proposed new expenditure by theme is shown below.

• Details on new projects can be found in the appendix .

✓ Supporting Fairer Westminster Priorities (£12.8m)

✓ Health & Safety (£2.5m)

✓ Maintaining our assets (£11.4m)

✓ Income generation (£2m)

✓ Compliance / Contractual obligations (£28m)

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 13



Summary General Fund Capital Programme

The table below summarises the movements between the general fund 

capital budget approved in March 2023 and the latest proposed position.

Gross 

Expenditure

External 

Funding

Net 

Expenditure

Capital 

Receipts

Borrowing 

Requirement

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Budget approved March 

2023         2,740,348   (442,691)         2,297,657       (920,108)           1,377,549 

Adjustment 2022/23          (197,338)     115,435            (81,903)      
[...]
thing glass shards. This contributes 

to making the area very unstable, prone to severe damage and possible damage to 
dog's paws from the glass.  The plan is to excavate and dispose of existing subsoil, 

topsoil and turf and replace with new material.

Wilberforce Multi Use 
Games Areas

An implementation of a MUGA at the Wilberforce School with a CUA (Community Use 
Agreement) to be used by the school and local community.

Cemeteries Path, Burial 
Chamber and Mausoleum

Installation of Burial paths, Mausoleum and Burial chambers in Hanwell, East Finchley 
and Mill Hill cemeteries. Faculties have been secured resulting in the release of earth 

burials in cemeteries that had could no longer offer the service. Cemeteries now 

contribute a profit to the City Council. Funding is required to maintain the contribution.

Paddington Recreation 
Ground Projects

Various projects across Paddington Recreation Ground to include: Padel Courts; 
allotments/urban farming project; Village Green Health and Safety renewal; update of 

toilet and changing rooms; crickets nets

Innovation & Change

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 32



ELT Scheme Name Project Description

Regeneration, 
Economy and 

Planning

West End Gate - 
General Fund 

Development

The Council have an opportunity to acquire 45 affordable homes at 14-17 
Paddington Green Berkeley Homes S106 requires them to give the Council right 

of first refusal on the affordable homes on the next phase of West End Gate, 

known as 14 – 17 Paddington Green. Regardless of whether the Council choose 
to purchase the homes or not, they will retain full nomination rights.

Regeneration, Economy & Planning

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

Budget Scrutiny Task Group

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 35



Executive Summary
Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

▪ The HRA is a statutory ring-fenced account with strict rules for ensuring that 
expenditure incurred for the management of the Council’s social housing stock is 
entirely offset against the income generated by the portfolio (i.e. rents).

▪ The HRA is required to balance expected income against planned expenditure over 
the long-term, including the necessary provisions to support all capital expenditure. 
This is set out in the HRA 30-Year Business Plan.

▪ Gross income was budgeted at £125.621m in 2023/24.

▪ At Q2, the HRA was projecting to drawdown £1.895m from earmarked reserves to 
achieve a balanced outturn for 2023/24. This is driven by initial one-off investment 
needed to meet the requirements of the Building Safety Act.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 36



Headline Adjustments 
Revised HRA Business Plan

▪ Rent Uplift – the maximum allowable rent uplift is proposed for 2024/25 (7.7%, equivalent to CPI+1%) 

in order to balance the HRA budget. The rent support fund will also be extended by a further 12 

months (£1.050m).

▪ Revenue Pressures – the revised business plan includes £2.5m+ of budget pressures to support 

statutory annual health & safety requirements (under the Building Safety Act) and investment in front-

line staff (incl. estate offices).

▪ Repairs & Maintenance – the revised business plan safeguards the increased budget allocations 

made for repairs & maintenance (which have increased by more than 30% since 2021/22).

▪ Housing Improvement Programme – a total of £4.550m has been earmarked to invest in the 

transformation of the housing service over the next 18-months.

▪ Capital Investment – the capital allowance for the Major Works programme has been increased to 

£40m per annum to meet the requirements set our in the asset management plan and ensure there is 

adequate provision for improving the condition of existing council stock. 

▪ PDHU – a capital allocation for the PDHU replacement has been included in the business plan for the 

first time. This covers the internal works to blocks and dwellings (which are considered to fall on the 

HRA).

D
ocum


[...]
ils net zero 2030 target

▪ The existing PDHU pipework is 50 - 60 years old. Maintenance costs are 

increasing and WCC spend £1.97m per annum maintaining and repairing the 

network, with a further £1.7m on in flat repairs related to leaks

▪ Opportunity to modernise the network, improve energy control and enhance 

resident experience

▪ The existing network is not compliant with forthcoming legislation (Energy 

Act 2013) and Government plans to regulate Heat Networks

An Outline Business Case (OBC) is being developed to compare options for the 

future network, with consideration to:

• Value for Money – capital cost, operational cost and carbon emissions

• Resident Impact – residents connected to PDHU are being engaged 

through a working group and wider communication

• Architectural Impact – including planning

• Efficiency and Controllability – with an aim to improve both

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 43



PDHU – Project Timeline 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 44



PDHU Funding Strategy (1) 
The 2023/24 capital strategy includes an allocation of funds to enable the delivery of the project 

required to renew the energy supply currently provided by the Pimlico District Heating Undertaking 

(PDHU). The Strategic Outline Case was approved in January 2023 and identified a need to 

replace the existing infrastructure due to its age and condition, and the risk that this presents in 

terms of network failure.

A funding allocation has been made on the basis of the following:

1. A detailed options analysis is underway to identify the recommended approach and take this 

forward with more detailed cost information as part of an Outline Business Case (due in 2024)

2. The funding earmarked in the capital strategy (specifically the HRA Business Plan) does not 

prejudice the assessment of the 9 live options and serves to ensure that an adequate funding 

provision has been made for all potential outcomes in lieu of detailed costings at this stage

3. Value for money remains the most significant consideration within the options appraisal, 

specifically the estimated annual cost for all network users

4. “Do Nothing” has already been discounted as a viable operational plan and it is therefore 

considered prudent to ensure that an early funding provision is made

5. External funding opportunities will be maximized wherever possible

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 45



PDHU Funding Strategy (2) 
The proposed funding strategy is as follows:

External funding Network user charges Funding provided by the Council

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 46


	Agenda
	3 Financial Planning 2024/25
	Slide 1: Financial Planning  Budget 2024/25
	Slide 2: Overview
	Slide 3: Background – General Fund revenue budget
	Slide 4: Autumn Statement 2023
	Slide 5: Local Government Finance Settlement
	Slide 6: Changes since November Scrutiny
	Slide 7: Forecast Budget Gap 
	Slide 8: Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)
	Slide 9: Budget Risks
	Slide 10: CCTV Investment Proposal

	4 Proposed Capital Programme 2024/25
	Slide 1: Budget Scrutiny Task Group  Proposed Capital Programme 2024/25
	Slide 2: Work completed to date  
	Slide 3:     
	Slide 4:  Summary General Fund Capital Programme  
	Slide 5:  Summary General Fund Capital Programme  
	Slide 6: Appendix 1   Changes to Existing Projects & Programmes
	Slide 7:   
	Slide 8:   
	Slide 9:   
	Slide 10:   
	Slide 11:   
	Slide 12:   
	Slide 13: Appendix 2   New schemes taken through November BSTG
	Slide 14:   Children’s Services
	Slide 15:   
	Slide 16:   
	Slide 17:   
	Slide 18:   
	Slide 19:   
	Slide 20:   
	Slide 21:   
	Slide 22:   
	Slide 23:   

	5 Housing Revenue Account 2024/25
	Slide 1: Budget Scrutiny Task Group
	Slide 2: Executive Summary
	Slide 3: Headline Adjustments 
	Slide 4: HRA Revenue Budget Growths 
	Slide 5: HRA Revenue Budget Summary 
	Slide 6: HRA Reserves 
	Slide 7: HRA – Capital Additions 
	Slide 8: HRA Borrowing Outlook  
	Slide 9: PDHU – Project Overview 
	Slide 10: PDHU – Project Timeline 
	Slide 11: PDH

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Budget Scrutiny Task Group  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Task Group held on Thursday 25 
January, 2024, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Fisher (Chair), Hassan, Piddock, Mitchell, Rowley, 
Swaddle and Williams.  
 
Also Present: Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director of Finance and Resources), Jake 
Bacchus (Director of Finance), Councillor Liza Begum (Cabinet Member for Housing 
Services), Luke Chiverton (Financial Consultant - Housing Revenue Account), 
Councillor David Boothroyd (Cabinet Member for Finance and Council Reform), 
Lyndsey Gamble (Head of Strategic Finance), Debbie Jackson (Executive Director of 
Regeneration, Economy and Planning), Anthony Jones (Head of Housing 
Sustainability), Frances Martin (Executive Director of Climate, Environment and Public 
Protection), Councillor Matt Noble (Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Regeneration 
and Renters), Clare O’Keefe (Lead Policy and Scrutiny Advisor), Vis Sathasivam (Bi-
Borough Director of Social Care), Annabel Saunders (Director of Children’s Operations 
and Programmes),  Sarah Warman (Strategic Director for Housing and Commercial 
Partnerships), Mark Wiltshire (Director of Public Protection and Licensing).   
 
1 WELCOME  
 
1.1 The Chair welcomed those present to the Budget Scrutiny Task Group 

(BSTG) meeting. The BSTG understood that the purpose of the meeting was 
to consider an update on the draft Budget position following the local 
government settlement and to wrap up issues or items that the BSTG views 
as of significance.  

 
1.2 The BSTG noted that activity in this round of scrutiny included a briefing on 

the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) in September, a training session in 
November, followed by three BSTG sessions.  

 
1.3 The Chair stated that the new process has strengthened scrutiny of the draft 

Budget and that feedback on the process to date would be welcomed. The 
BSTG noted the importance of minutes and the value of receiving these in a 
timely manner.  

 
 



 
2 

 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3 FINANCIAL PLANNING 2024/25 

 
3.1 Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director of Finance and Resources) provided an 

overview of the Financial Planning 2024/25 item to the BSTG. The BSTG was 
informed that Temporary Accommodation (TA) remains the most significant 
pressure on the draft Budget, and this pressure is increasing. The BSTG 
noted that officers are reviewing whether there is a need to readjust the 
assumptions relating to TA due to increasing pressures since the calculations 
were undertaken.  

 
3.2 The BSTG noted that in terms of the autumn statement, the economic context 

appears to lack productivity and whilst the inflation rate has reduced it has 
some way to go still; this means it is likely that interest and bank rates will stay 
higher for longer. The BSTG understood that changes to the draft Budget 
since November includes the national and London living wage increasing, 
which will affect contract costs. The local government settlement also meant 
in overall terms that the Council will receive around £2.4m more than what 
was thought.  

 
3.3 The BSTG was updated on further changes to the draft Budget since 

November, including the forecast budget gap which identifies a £3.267m gap 
for 2024/25 and the drivers for this. The BSTG noted that the Dedicated 
Schools Grant reflected the continuing pressures on schools where inflation 
and falling school rolls has had a significant impact in Westminster and the 
grants do not cover the costs. The BSTG understood the major risks in the 
draft Budget and noted the inclusion of the additional investment proposal in 
CCTV.  

 
3.4 Members queried: 
 

• The budgetary process: the rationale behind choices to not include decisions 
in the draft Budget for 2024/25, instead drawing down from reserves and 
including those decisions in the revenue Budget in future years.   

• Inclusion of long-term plans in the draft Budget: the absence of some long-
term plans in the draft Budget proposals that were presented to the BSTG in 
November, including CCTV and the Household Support Fund.  

• Application of reserves: concerns that there is a pattern of items which have 
been pushed to the future where scrutiny of this is limited as the full data is 
not included in the papers. Sustainable use of reserves is important and 
Budget planning should reflect this. 

• Ear-marked reserves: the total ear-marked reserves and the application of 
these, that which is from the General Fund, and where these have been 
applied in the draft Budget.  

• Falling school rolls: the 14 schools currently in deficit and the point at which 
the Council intervenes, the context that is taken into account when 



 
3 

 

intervention happens, the management of this, the modelling to determine 
inflows and outflows, how primary falling rolls filters to secondary schools and 
whether the Council pays the deficit for academies.  

• TA: the confidence in the assumption that the number of households in TA is 
predicted to reach 3,650 by the end of 2024/25, especially considering the 
uncertainty and levels of demand current faced at present in comparison to a 
few years ago.   

• Service pressures: the pressures reflected in the forecast budgets under 
corporate provisions and the significant drop from £28.357m to £7.365m and 
then £2.230m in 2024/25 and beyond.  

 
ACTIONS  

 
3.5 That the BSTG will receive a list of all earmarked reserves that are no longer 

earmarked and what these funds are being used for now. The BSTG will also 
receive information relating to earmarked reserves (such as for the recent 
proposal on CCTV Investment) and where this would have been reflected in 
the Draft budget in November.  

 
3.6 That the BSTG will receive information on whether the Council or academy 

pays the deficit for academies.  
 
4.       PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 
4.1 Councillor David Boothroyd (Cabinet Member for Finance and Council 

Reform) gave a summary of the Proposed Capital Programme 2024/25 to the 
BSTG. The BSTG was informed that the Capital Programme is extremely 
ambitious and challenging for officers to deliver. The BSTG noted that there 
are many risks which are fundamental to many of the programmes, and new 
schemes have been subject to increased inspection by the Capital Review 
Group. The BSTG was assured that all schemes in the Capital Programme 
will be constantly monitored to ensure budgets and timelines are adhered to 
as much as possible. The BSTG noted that the Capital Programme is 
balanced in terms of the limits available.   

 
4.2 Members queried: 
 

• Risks: slippage in budgets and delays should be noted as a risk to the draft 
Budget. The Capital Programme is a large and ambitious programme of work 
with significant spending and borrowing requirements where projects must run 
to budget and to timetable.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
4.3 That the relevant Policy and Scrutiny Committee(s) should consider the 

Capital Programme in more detail.  
 
5. HOUSING REVENUE ACCONT 2024/25 
 
5.1 Councillor Liza Begum (Cabinet Member for Housing Services) provided an 

overview of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to the BSTG alongside 



 
4 

 

Sarah Warman (Strategic Director for Housing and Commercial Partnerships). 
The BSTG was informed that the maximum allowable rent uplift has been 
proposed for 2024/25 to balance the HRA budget and that the rent support 
fund will be extended and targeted to households that need it. The BSTG 
noted budget pressures to support key priorities include: inspections, 
enhancing the frontline service offer, the Housing Improvement Programme, 
investment in existing stock, investment in the Pimlico District Heating 
Undertaking, and TA.  

 
5.3 Members queried: 
 

• HRA reserves: how the ‘current position’ is defined, and whether there is 
movement within this.  

• PDHU borrowing outlook: where the costs associated with the PHDU plans 
can be found in the MTFP, and why aspects fall within the HRA.  

• Impacts of the PDHU funding strategy: the service charges applied to non-
tenants, whether the distinction of charges have been decided in detail, the 
percentage of leaseholders that would be recharged from the HRA, and 
assurance that the best deal possible can be achieved.  

• HRA forecasts: the importance of including increased numbers of dwellings in 
the HRA.  

• Rent uplift: the net effect of increasing to the maximum allowable rent uplift 
and providing the extended 12-month rent support.  

• Update on rent support: the undertaking of this in the current financial year, if 
any funds had been left over and what has been done with it if so.  
 
ACTIONS  

 
5.4 That the BSTG will be provided a breakdown of movements within the HRA 

reserves and where the drawdown of these reserves is. 
 
5.5 That the paper relating to the PDHU for the Climate Action, Environment and 

Highways Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 29 February 2024 will 
be shared with the BSTG.  

 
5.6 That the BSTG will receive clarification on the costs associated with the HRA 

forecasts, including the costs associated with numbers of dwellings.  
 
5.7 That the BSTG will receive the net figure relating to the effect of increasing to 

the maximum allowable rent uplift and providing the extended 12 month rent 
support.  

 
5.8 That the BSTG will receive information relating to the left-over rent support 

funds.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.9 That the Council will ensure lessons are learned from the installation of heat 

source pumps in Westminster as some larger-scale installations are not 



 
5 

 

performing as well as they should. The Council should ensure collaborative 
working is undertaken to avoid further issues.  

 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 The Chair of the BSTG noted that it has been a different budget scrutiny 

process this year which, despite the improvements, has meant some teething 
problems and if Members or officers had any feedback then they are welcome 
to provide this. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 19.43.  
 
  
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
 


